
76 STAT.] PRIVATE LAW 87-631-OCT. 11, 1962 1389 

Private Law 87-630 
AN ACT 

For the relief of Joseph Wolf, Junior. 
October 11, 1962 

[H. R. 12093] 

Be it enacted hy the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled^ That Joseph Wolf, 
Junior, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, an employee in the postal field serv­
ice, is hereby relieved of all liability to refund to the United States the 
sum of $424.75. Such sum represents the amount of certain overpay­
ments of compensation made to said Joseph Wolf, Junior, through 
administrative error in the determination of his longevity benefits as 
a postal field service employee. In the audit and settlement of the 
accounts of any certifying or disbursing officer of the United States 
full credit shall be given for the amount for which liability is relieved 
by this Act. 

SEC. 2. The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed to 
pay, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated, to 
Joseph Wolf, Junior, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, the sum certified to the 
Secretary of the Treasury by the Postmaster General as the sum of 
amounts paid to the United States by the said Joseph Wolf, Junior, 
or withheld from amounts otherwise due him from the United States, 
by reason of the liability referred to in the first section of this Act: 
Provided^ That no part of the amount appropriated in this section shall 
Ije paid or delivered to or received by any agent or attorney on account 
of services rendered in connection with this claim, and the same shall 
be unlawful, any contract to the contrary notwithstanding. Any per­
son violating the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty 
of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof shall be fined in any sum 
not exceeding $1,000. 

Approved October 11, 1962. 

Joseph Wolf, Jr. 

Private Law 87-631 
AN ACT 

For the relief of Leslie (). Cox and other employees of the Federal Aviation 
Agency. 

October 11, 1962 
[H. R. 12539] 

Be it enacted hy the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled^ That the Secretary 
of the Treasuiy is hereby authorized and directed to pay, out of any 
money in the Treasuiy not otherwise appropriated, to the persons 
enumerated below, the sums specified, in full settlement of all claims 
against the Government of the United States as reimbursement for 
loss of personal property while on official business with the F A A : F A A 
pilot Leslie O. Cox, $147.95, and William Gresham, F A A electronics 
specialist, $191.65, for destruction of personal clothing as a result of 
the crash and evacuation of the crew of F A A RB-57 Jet N-96 due to 
an explosion aboard the aircraft on June 7, 1960, in the vicinity of 
Patuxent Naval Air Station; Gerald A. Parker, $112, for destruction 
of personal clothing as a result of the crash and evacuation of the 
crew of FAA T-33 No. 153 due to engine trouble in the vicinity of 
Rock Springs, Wyoming, on December 2, 1960; George E. Buck, 
Henry E. Sprague, Jack W. Hanline, and Walter P . Herill, in the 
amounts of $121.03, $305.27, $194.39, and $117.48, respectively, for loss, 
through theft, of personally owned hand tools required for oflSicial 
business and stored in Government quarters at Fairfax Municipal 
Airport, Kansas City, Kansas: Provided, That no part of the amounts 

L 
and 

es l ie O. 
others. 

Cox 


		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-09T15:12:48-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




